IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

S/S Windsor Mill Road, 83’ N of the *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Centerline St. Lukes Lane

(7003 Windsor Mill Road) *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2" Election District

4" Council District *  Case No. 06-496-SPHXA
Clarence Hawkins, Sr., et ux *

Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property,
Clarence Hawkins, Str., and his wile, Gladys Hawkins, through their atlorney, Margaret S.
Snoeren, Esquire. As {iled, the Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a waiver pursuant
to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-233(8) and 32-4-416(a)(2) of the Baltimore County Code (BCC)
to raze an existing building; a special exception for a community outreach building on the
subject property, and finally, variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) as follows: I'rom Sections 1B01.2.C.1.a, 409.4.A, and 1B01.1.B.1.E(2)(3) and (5) to
allow a proposed community building (outreach center) with a rear yard setback of 14 feet in licu
of the required 30 feet, a two-way driveway width of 12 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, and
Residential Transition Area (RTA) building setbacks of 44 feet and 14 feet and a parking lot
RTA setback of 13 feet and 21 feet with a cleared 10-foot buffer, in lieu of the required 75-foot
setbacks with an uncleared 50-foot buffer for the building and parking lot, respectively. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the amended site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3.

Appearing atl the requisile public hearing in support of the request were Clarence and
Gladys Hawkins, owners of the subject property, Brian Dietz, the Land Surveyor who prepared

the site plan for this properly, and Margaret Snoeren, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners.
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Appearing as interested citizens were Christine B. Paylor, Deanna Wilson, and Madeline

Underwood, nearby residents of the area. There were no Protestants or other interested persons

present.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subjecl property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the south side of Windsor Mill Road, just west of its intersection with
St. Lukes Lane tn Woodlawn. The property contains a gross area of 0,560 acres, more or less,
zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with a two-story dwelling, which is listed on the County
Register of Historic Dwellings and identified as MHT #BA-2468. Testimony and evidence
offered demonstrated that the house was constructed in 1921 and was used as two separale
apartments for many years; however has been vacant for some time. It apparenily has no historic
value or significance.

The Petitioners purchased the property approximately one year ago and are desirous
of redeveloping the site with a new single-family dwelling and a community outreach building,
It was indicated thal the existing house will be razed and a new single-family dwelling
constructed in the fronl portion of the site as shown on the site plan. A one-story community
building 1s proposed in the center portion of the property, with an accessory parking area for up
to 11 vehicles provided to the reat of the site. In view of the proposed use of the property, the
requested special exception and variance relief is necessary.

In support of the proposal, Ms. Hawkins testified thalt she has worked with the
Department of Social Services for many yeats 1o help the less fortunate. She has been involved
in nurturing and bringing {amilies together, mentoring the youth and providing adult services,
such as parenting skills and job training, Testimony indicated that the proposed community
building will be used solely as an outreach center for families in need. It was emphasized that the
building will not be used as a church and that there will be no religious worship services or
athletic events taking place on the premises. The building will contain two rooms, one of which

will be used for educational purposes. Ms, Hawkins hopes to have 4 or 5 computers installed to

provide computer training classes for those interested in learning computer skills. It is anticipated
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that there would be no more than 25 people utilizing the building at any one time. It was also
indicated that the proposed dwelling will be used for residential purposes, only, either by a
family in transition, or by a permanent family. The house will not be used as a multi-family
dwelling unit. There will be only one family to reside in the home at any one time.

Special hearing, special exception and variance relief are requested as set {orth above
to allow use of the subject property as proposed. Also at issue in the instant case is the fact {hat
the existing building has been designated as “historic.” As noted above, although not specifically
requesied within the Petition, the Petitioners propose to raze the existing structure and construct
a new home in ils place. Prior to the alteration or demolition of any historic structure in
Baltimore County, the proposal must be considered by the County’s Landmarks Preservation
Commission (LPC). In this regard, a Zoning Advisory Commiitee (ZAC) comment was received
from the Office of Planning, dated May 30, 2006, requesting certain documentation regarding the
existing structure and proposed development be submitted (or their review so thal a
determination could be made as to whether the project needed to proceed through the LPC. At
the public hearing held on June 2, 2006, this Zoning Commissioner advised that a decision in this
matter would be held in abeyance until such time as the Petitioners had submitted the requisite
documentation to the Office of Planning. A subsequent comment from the Office of Planning,
dated June 5, 2000, indicates that the requisite documentation had been submitted by the
applicants and following its review, Preservation Services staff determined that the existing
structure is of “low remaining historic integrity” and thus, the project need not proceed to the
LPC for review. However, it was further requested that an amended Petition be filed and a sign
posed on the property to reflect that a demolition permit will be requested, thereby meeting the
requirements of Sections 32-4-416 and 32-4-223(8) of the Baltimore County Code, which relate
to the preservation of historic structures. I believe this request to be reasonable as it provides the
public an oppottunity to be heard prior to the demolition of any structure. Thus, a decision in
this matter was held in abeyance pending the reposting of the property and continuing the

hearing to the new date of July 28, 2006. Subsequent to the reposting of the property and there



PRI MO DiVEL SUR ~ILiiN

being no opposition to the razing of the existing dwelling or requests for further proceedings in
this matter, the following decision is rendered.

Aller due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested relief. I find that the proposed use meets the special exception reguirements
set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and will not adversely impact the surrounding locale.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at this particular location will
have any adverse impact above and beyond that inherenily associated with such a special
exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A2d,
1319 (1981) In fact, the Petitioners have shown that the proposed community building will
provide a benefit to the community. Moteover, I find that the requested variances are appropriale
in this instance and should be granted. The variances are necessitated given the narrow width of
the property and its location in the D.R.5.5 zone. There were no adverse comments submitled by
any County reviewing agency and thc neighbors and surrounding communily support the
proposal as evidenced by letlers contained within the case file. Thus, it appeats that relief can be
granted without detfrimental impact to adjacent properiies or the surrounding locale. However,
within its ZAC comment, the Office of Planning requested that the driveway width at the
enlrance to the property be increased to at least 16 feet to allow sufficient passing room for
vehicles entering or exiting the site onto Windsor Mill Road. The Petitioners agreed 1o this

modification and as evidenced on the amended site plan (Exhibit 3) the plan was revised o

provide a 24-foot wide two-way {raffic drive isle.

Pursuant to the posting of the properly and the provisions of both the Baltimore

County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the
requested special hearing, special exception and variance relief shall be granted.

THEREFORE, I'T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

Y,
this 3' day of July 2006 that the Petition for Special Hearing, 1o approve a waiver pursuant

o Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-233(8) and 32-4-416(a}(2) of the Baltimore County Code (BCC)
lo raze an existing building, be and is hereby GRANTED; and



[T IS IF'URTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception, for a
communily outreach building on the subject property, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 3,
be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as [ollows: From Sections 1B01.2.C.1.a,
409.4.A, and 1BOL.1.B.1.E(2)(3) and (5) to allow a proposed community building (outreach
center) with a rear yard setback of 14 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, a two-way driveway
width of 12 feel in lieu of the required 20 feet, and Residential Transition Area building setbacks
of 44 feet and 14 feet and a parking lot RTA setback of 13 feet and 21 feet with a cleared 10-foot
buffer, in lieu of the required 75-foot setbacks with an uncleared 50-foot buffer for the building
and parking lot, respectively, in accordance with Pelitioner’s Exhibit 3, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order
is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded,

2) Prior 1o the issuance of any permits, Petitioners shall submit building
clevation drawings of the proposed community building and dwelling to the
Office of Planning for review and approval.

3) The community building shall be limited to use as a community outreach
cenler and not for residential purposes. There shall be no athletic events, or
church or religious worship activities conducted therein,

4) The proposed dwelling shall be used as a single~-family residence, only.
Thete shall be only one family living in the residence at any one time.

5) The entire perimeter surrounding the community building and related parking
atea shall be landscaped to buffer its view {tom neighboring properties. A

landscape plan shall be submitled for review and approval by the County’s
Landscape Architect prior to the issuance of any permits,



6) Driveway access 10 the proposed use shall be 24” wide to provide for the
general public saletly as indicated in the body of this Order.

7) When applying for any permits, the site plan {iled must reference this Case
as set forth and address the conditions and restrictions of this Order.

v : T

S A~

M VIAMAY WISEMAN, 111
| éon'g_g} 1misssoner
For Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN JII
County Executive J uly 3 1 . 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Margaret Snoeren, Esquite
Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman

4 Reservoir Circle
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
S/S Windsor Mill Road, 83’ N of the ¢/l St. Lukes Lane

(7003 Windsor Mill Road)
2" Flection District ~ 4™ Council District

Clarence Hawkins, Sr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 006-496-SPHXA

Dear Ms. Snoeren.

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception have been granted and the Petition for
Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party [inds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Comml sioner
WIW:bis for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Hawkins, Sr., 7005 Brompton Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Mr. Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore, Md. 21234
Ms. Christine Paylor, 3706 Sequoia Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21215
Ms. Madeline Underwood, 3414 Eurora Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Ms. Deanna Wilson, 5009 Curley Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207

Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

* for the property locate(;lz i?tj7ﬁ 6’ 5* thof MZ Q}_I E f g ‘éé/j

which is presently zoned ___

" T

i

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), BCC of Sections 32-4-223.(8) and

Section 32~4-416(a)(2) -- To raze existing hbuilding.

The Preservation Services staff have
assessed the property from photographs and have concluded that the existing building
is "of low remaining historic integrity"”. Therefore, the committee supports demolishing of
the existing building as requested.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, a vertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
iIs the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s): .
CMA@QLEJ s (ol \‘Q ¢ oS
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
. _ Clarence BoukKine 4
Signature ng‘j e 0{ c
j U %ﬂ H quwjC NS
Address Telephone No. r Rfin ;
SCity State Zip Code m . é .
~ Attorney For Petitioner: [Qm_@) JZ/\’[ Q{;} LJ /O”c?/éf alig
TelephungNn.
/
MARLARET 3, SNOEREN VVic 2420 [
Stat Zip Code

Name - Type or Print

1 e | i
M _#ﬁfg_w_ﬂ,_wm_,,1..._,% Representative to he Contacted:
prorr —— — 1 , .

Ignatu 1. ! ) (- Ty
ctock TABAMAN & TREOMAN, INC Srien Diels
- C§mpany ! Name ~.. . . o {ZL éJO
0EC RV DR CuReLE M -559-90¢0 ¢119 ()GK /é,ﬁé | Y10 -6bl- 3/
Telephone No. Address i T?Ie‘phuna No.
bt moRe M wooy Bl - Md 254
| State Zip Code ity State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
| 1 D [ - ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING -
| ’ ,
1 €Cdse No. ;Z/ {/Qé B :§ P /"‘N UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ’

Reviewed By Date _

el —r—— =il




* Petitio‘n for Special.Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Ty f4 n A /
for the property located at l? Al Soo It U

which is presently zoned 22X -

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ed legal
owner(s) of the prnPerty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Régulattons of Baltlmore County, to use the

herein described property for & [7p s AL F e [ /en )

(QUL an dutresd - YnThe Commin) ‘

’\.-"'"

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ) Legal Owner(s):
| ‘Q\(&w_ﬁtg Hﬁiwf ‘NS Sk

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature graj 1 k
SN fhc:f

Address Telephone No, N yp W
City State Zip Code BIa tu re d
‘g 157K e
Attorney For Petitioner: :76,) h W 9% M_
M - M{ Telephone No.
T Shoeden W )7
Name - Tyhe or Print City Stata Zip Code

S— Representative to be Contacted:
Lolnsth e Frieehmsp & Plidmgy _ Bisn Diel3 _
Teserwingicke 9p-357-3000 J11 Dikleth 14 dID-6el~ 5/

Telephone No.

”’% . + % Talaphuna No. @a@ l ql— n 1/ ),l}é? 17/

i State Z|p Cude City State Zip Code
TR OFFICE USE ONLY 2
14 | ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 0 /r—
¥ flase No. _ 0@ —H U 42 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ___ ~

'l Reviewed By Date bfom ) ) O e




Petition for Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Bzg};thnore County
for the property located at 70037 ;092.5 oy M i M o
which is presently zoned & K575~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersl%ned, legal owner(s)
of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

iBpl.2.C.1a, 409.4.A, 1B01.B.L.E (2) (3) & (5) "To allow a proposed Conmunity Bui]ding“(()1.111‘{351{:11
Center) with a rear yard setback of 14 {cet and a 2 way driveway width of 12 ft. and building RTA setbacks
of 44 ft. and 14 fcet and a parking lot RTA sctbacks of 13 fect &21 ft. with a cleared 10 foot buffer in leu of

the requared 30 {t., 20ft, and RTA setbacks of 75 fec¥with an un-cleared 50 foot buffer for the building and
parking lot 1cspectively.

-

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

’

Y~ 64*3 C!l.f; (fdﬁ.ﬁdfd’ 53;"/" a2 Aéffﬂ“"“’ljt.

h

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/W e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ﬁanalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
- o ; 0 s )
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print ’ ‘A/Q‘jl hi@-‘
. - , L;QT&AA@ML_M'!E\M A N
Signature S[qnature »
] %l&d%}ng/&@
Address Telephene No. amer- Typd gr Print i
City N Stat ~ Zip Cod E@A ‘ééa 7
ity ate p Code ghature | | | q e
Attorney For Petitioner: EZQCQ ‘Sw f / 20)% on M L// Q 'I'ﬂ}hié/ ;égéﬁ/
. , S5 _Telephone No.
MGrgarit S S e “Balt 4 51307
Name - Type pr Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
' : ol ey " .
stock | Criediman 4 fiiednmy — Biim Dtz

ARbservoir Circle. H10-555-9000 %»“c, Dikleish @f - 4o/~ 314
Halt d _ 3lgog  2al¥ wd 23y

State Zip Code State Zip
OFFICE USE ONLY

: £
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING gge 3 X

! UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
/ Reviewed By Date A/-7/-7L
15498 - Kl
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Brian R. Dietz

Professional Land Surveyor #21080

7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237
Phone 410-686-1198 Fax 410-682-6021

Zoning Description
For
7003 Windsor Mill Road

April 4, 2006

Beginning at a point on the South side of Windsor Mill Road, at the distance of 83°+/-
fcet North of the centerline of Saint Lukes Lane, thence leaving said Windsor Mill Road and
running on the land ol the herein petitioner the 4 following courses and distances viz,

1. South 48 degrecs 30 minutes West 294.00 [ect,

2. North 67 ¢

egrees 30 minutcs west 76 feet,

3. North 45 ¢

egrees East 326.00 [eet 1o the South side of Windsor Mill Road, and

4, South 42 degrees 45 minutes East, running and binding on said Road, 88.2 feet 1o the
place of beginning.

Containing 0.560 Ac. of land more or less. Being known as 7003 Windsor Mill Road and

located in the 2™

Page 1 of 1

Election District, 4" Councilmanic District.

tttttt
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-NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
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The Zonlng Commissionsr of Baltimors County, by -
authority of the Zonlng Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Gounty will hold a pubtic hearing in Towson, Maryland on

the property ldeniitled hersln as fnliluws:

ot Bl : CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

South side of Windsor MIl Road, 83 feet +/- north of
cantertine of 5t. Lukes Lane :
2nd Elsction District — 4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Clarence & Gladys Hawkins, S, ,
Variance: to allow a propased Community Building

{Ugutraachdciﬂnter] wit:}l ahraafr %r%rt: sﬂthantli( c‘;’f ?I?iimﬂt S%I — ( c f
a 2 way driveway wioth 0 get and building RTA - ¢
satbatks of 44 feet and 14 fest and a parking lot RTA, -, {A, ’ 20_9_(9
sbetfhauks :I:;f 13 ﬂiﬁt and 211 Jegh vfulth aﬂgigargd 13 ;qrug
uffer in lieu ot the raguire 86t, gat an r ST . .
e o 75 foat with arl unclearad 50 foot buiter for THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anhnexed advertliscment was published

the bullding and parking lot respectively. Speclal

Fxcaptlon; for a Community Building. : : ‘ : . .
Hnar?nu: Friday, June 2, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. In Room in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.
%g?, Gﬂélililé Tdct:urts*ﬂullulnu, 401 Bosley Avenud, [ ’
wson . - ' , : -
once itt each of successive weeks, the {irst publication appearing

;v_lLingd.m;lsEMANT, mB imors Goliny ) = ( / Qb
Za1ing Commissioner for Baltimure County .
*tm‘rES: (1) Hearings are Hand[napped Acuessible; for - on _ e 7| { 8, 20 .
speclal accommodations Please Contact the Zoning

Commissioner's Offlce at (410) B87-4386.

(2) For information toncerning ihe Fie and/oy Heating, M . .
gﬂnﬁuﬁq thaﬁiﬂnlng Review Office at (410) 537#33915,391 The Jeffersonian
i S, ay _ — = e e —— mmmrs — — —_——— .._g_ —_— -

1 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
4 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE. CHBENQ...L,; 22; %(2‘4 AZZ

Petitioner/Developer: C (A RAHIA

bl a—

i (LADYS HALK s Sk

Date of HcaﬁngyClusiﬂg:J?:)f”ﬁ’ Z,2 GO

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 8873394}

&
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of pecjury that the necessary sign(s) mquired by law were
posted conspicuonsly on the property located at:

DAY CchaveE  From ﬂg EEggfr/ T 2 74,) .
L ~fle DAY JUNE  Z. #_Qﬁi__/?wu-* 2205 JU/MQQ)A, /nigt RO

S0
(quth, Day, Year)

[F—

The sign(s) were posted on

il

—— b B TR

Sincerely,

Zafmu‘ frboot & 2z b

" (Signature of Sign Poster)  (Date)

9SG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leshiec Road

- el .
L o Wil w Lok ey L) ) Tyl L ol ™

(Address) ‘o

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)
, (410) 282-7940

" (Telephone Number)
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Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Managenment
County Office Building, Room 11 i

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews 1(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE Case Nﬂ...<:2§0 gk é
. Petitioner/Developer:t,, C éﬁﬁé" Ngg o
[ g p S DR

Date of Hearing/Closing: _Q;,(_HUQ &, L OO§

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requiml by law were

posted conspicy ously on the property located at?

L -
- iyl
S . o

7002 - 7ODS 62002030 m ¢ L-QM N
| o e g C){ﬂ .. * Y
The sign{s) were postedom - (;fl?nﬁt{ ];iy Year) st ——
» > .
Sincerely,
T:&NN‘ " . *“_""'{ ‘ : .
A Gt S /6 Ol
Zoﬁ R @igaature of Sign Poster)  (Date)
i u N(mﬂ $SG Robert Black
GASE # Y} . -
ill E ' . r ] . _' |.—- Il:l _I| IJI:'- + - (Pﬁnt Name)
- LDMMH : .
IN TOWSON mg'”"*”” 1508 Leslie Road
" PLACE: 00 ey A SIS Burcone B “CAddress) &
- DATE AND TIME: TRy, 0% 2,200 1 30tm "
( REUUEST:Vitwet s 1 raess oy Dundalk, Maryland 21222
wﬂlm"“?”‘““h Set & 1 mr Ay - ,
“’—@ mﬂwmﬁ e e
ST (.St 2p Cod
i (410) 2827940

*..-.

- —y
L oy e
Lt L W
e

(Telephone Number)

-13 .
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Hi Kristen,

T'he picture is for the day change from

Thursday to Friday June 2, 2006 is for
case # 06-496-XA Mrs. Hawkins took

the picture and sent it to me. I hope this
1S 0.k..

TI'hank you,

Set. Robert Black

L

RHE T0NING CoMMIS SONER

IN TOWSON, MD
RQOM HOT. (" Courts BuiLome
* PLACE: _H0! BosiEey Av  Gon, mb 27204 "
o = ridiyy .
* DATE AND TIME: s/ oy 4

‘‘‘

=

!-t..
x
e
o
=t
=
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ONIKG vore

CASE #(jé Lio'(/ -\_JP I‘ /{JZ‘

e —

A PIBLIC HEARING WILL BE HEID RY
- THY TONING COMMISSIONER
| IN TOWSON, MD

Room 40T Cwmv CIRRTS Bt

PLAGE: _ _ Mol Boousy AV, Tousta, mo 25800

OATE AND TIME: TR Ruy 28 2006 2 cem

¢ ARANLE T L A RERR St Badtinie et
REQUEST 82 a7 LTI ¥R WWTH 6 12 FEFT Ak ﬁﬁﬂ? ﬁﬁa
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Department of Permits a!

Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County fixecutive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

May 11, 2006

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified -
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-496-XA
7003-7005 Winasor Mill Road

South side of Windsor Mill Road, 83 feet +/- north of centerline of St. Lukes LLane
2" Ejection District - 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Clarence & Gladys Hawkins Sr.

Variance to allow a proposed Community Buiiding (Outreach Center) with a rear yard setback of
14 feet and a 2 way driveway width of 12 feet and building RTA setbacks of 44 feet and 14 feet
and a parking lot RTA setbacks of 13 feet and 21 feet with a cleared 10 foot buffer in lieu of the
required 30 feet, 20 feet and RTA setbacks of 75 feet with an uncleared 50 foot buffer for the
building and parking lot respectively. Special Exception for a Community Building.

Hearing: Friday, June 2, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\ /4“% Fotrcrco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Margaret Snoeren, Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman, 4 Reservoir Circle, Baltimore 21208
Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Hawkins, Sr., 7005 Brompton Road, Baltimore 21207
Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 18, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at Www.baltimﬂrﬁcﬂuntyﬂnline.iufu

Prinled on Aecyclod Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relatlve to’ property WwhiRH 1 e '80bjett of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bilt the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: #ﬂé" L{_?’é» X -7

Petitioner: /I/L_:-‘.' , % wﬁ; o 5(
Sl .
Address orLgégf%'p: 7‘—“"”}* o5 W,, hé/_;,,;w /%r_,f/ yah _

W-—

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:;
Name: Sawm €
Address: 2825 ﬁ«{’ﬁ ry > T n A s _

Balte, mo, 2i2e7

a—
b W el

Telephone Number: AL 27 P - o ng

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits an’
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County bxectittve
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Ditector’s Ottice
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

April 19, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identitied
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-496-XA
7003-7005 Windsor Mill Road |
South side of Windsor Mill Road, 83 feet +/- north of centerline of St. Lukes Lane

2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Clarence & Gladys Hawkins Sr.

Variance to allow a proposed Community Building (Outreach Center) with a rear yard setback of
14 feet and a 2 way driveway width of 12 feet and building RTA setbacks of 44 feet and 14 feet
and a parking lot RTA setbacks of 13 feet and 21 feet with a cleared 10 foot buffer in lieu of the
required 30 feet, 20 feet and RTA setbacks of 75 feet with an uncleared 50 foot buffer for the

building and parking lot respectively. Special Exception for a Community Building.

Hearing: Thursday, June 2, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

] Moooce

S
*

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Margaret Snoeren, Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman, 4 Reservoir Circle, Baltimore 21208
Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Hawkins, Sr., 7005 Brompton Road, Baitimore 21207
Brian Dietz, 8119 Qakleigh Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 18, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HAND!CAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL. THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 18, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs, Hawkins 410-298-6238
7005 Brompton Road
Baltimore, MD 21207

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-496-XA

7003-7005 Windsor Mill Road

South side of Windsor Mill Road, 83 feet +/- north of centerline of St. LLukes Lane
2" Election District — 4 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Clarence & Gladys Hawkins Sr.

Variance to allow a proposed Community Building (Outreach Center) with a rear yard setback
of 14 feet and a 2 way driveway width of 12 feet and bullding RTA setbacks of 44 feet and 14
feet and a parking lot RTA setbacks of 13 feet and 21 feet with a cleared 10 foot buffer in lieu of
the required 30 feet, 20 feet and RTA setbacks of 75 feet with an uncleared 50 foot buffer for
the building and parking lot respectively. Special Exception for a Community Building.

Hearing: Thursday, June 2, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
4071 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Hi
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits m.

Development Management Baltimore County

e —r

Jawmes T Smuth, Jr, County Feecitive
Ttmothy M Kotroco, Duector

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 + Fax: 410-887-5708

May 25, 2006

Ms. Margaret S. Shoeren
Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman
4 Reservoir Circle

Baltimore, MD 21208

Dear Ms. Snoeren:

RE; Case Number: 06-496-XA, 7003-7005 Windsor Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 11, 20086.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

it you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

]

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Clarence Hawkins, Sr. Gladys Hawkins 7005 Brompton Road Baltimore, MD 21207

Brian Dietz 8119 Oakleigh Road Baltimore 21234

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Frinled on Racycled Papor



Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michacl 8. Steele, Lt Governor

Robert L.. Flanagan, Secrefary
Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator

State li%x‘r:ijf

Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: di 21 &l

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4 &¢ JJd S
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms., Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. AL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is - e
Muaryland Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewade Tol} Free

Sreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandioads.com



Fire Department Baltimore County

- ————

James T Smuth, Jr, Cownty Exectitive

700 East Joppa Road
John .} Holman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 21,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 24, 2006
Ttem Numbers: 491-515

Pursuant to yoﬁr request, the referenced plan(g) have been reviewed by
thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Koiroco, Director DATE: April 25, 20006
Department of Permitls & Development
Management
o’

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitice Meeting
For May 1, 2006
Item No. 496

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

Windsor Mill Road has an uvltimate right-of-way width of 70-feet. The setback
for the proposed 2-story dwelling should be revised to be measured off of this ultimate right-ol-
way.

DAK:CEN:clw *
ce: File ;[‘%‘?‘ PLA_)U MV\_
ZAC-ITEM NO 496-04252006.doc -



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTRA-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMENTS FOR ZAC

TO: Curtis Murray DATE: June 5, 2006

RECEIVED

VIA: Lynn Lanham

FROM: Karin Brown JUN @ 5 2008
PROJECT NAME: 7003 — 7005 Windsor Mill Road ZONENG C m 'ﬁ% ‘55 00y ONER
AN

PROJECT #: 6-496 XA

The site is improved with a historic dwelling (County Register (MHT) # BA-2468). The
applicant proposes demolishing the historic structure and constructing a “community
building” in its place. Preservation Services staff requested photographs to assist in
analyzing the proposal. The applicant submitted the photographs, which show a structure
of low remaining historic integrity. For this reason, slaff determined not to take the
proposed demolition before the Baltimore County Landmarks Commission (LPC).

Staff supports the continuation of the Special Exception/Variance Hearing to allow for
the Administrative Special Hearing, provided the language on the posted sign can be
amended to reflect that the request has changed, and now includes a demolition request.

SALANDMARK\K arin\7003-7005 Windsor Mill Rdresponse to photosubm.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 30, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

R Y e -~y
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I M E,i é;d? H:. §VE“ D
Ditector, Office of Planning -
JUN 0 1 2006
SUBJECT: 7003~ 7005 Windsor Mill Road
. U R AR O
INFORMATION: s LUMIISSIONER
Item Number: 6-496
Petitioner: Clarence and Gladys Hawkins
Zoning: DR 5.5

Reguested Action:  Variance and Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request. The site is improved with a historic
dwelling (County Register (MHT) # BA-2468). The applicant proposes constructing a “community
building” on the site with setback and driveway width relief. A substandard entrance could be
detrimental to the ability of vehicles to enter and exit the site. A conflict of vehicles at this point could
cause major traffic problems along Windsor Mill Road. Additionally the Office of Planning requires more
information to further evaluate the petitioner’s request with respect to the noted historic structure.

To assist in the Office of Planning’s analysis, the applicant should:

1. Show the historic structure on the site plan and label with the respective MHT #;
2. Submit photographs of all sides of the existing historic building;

3. Photographs of the structures immediately abutting the site as viewed from
Windsor Mill Road;

Elevation drawings of all sides of the proposed community building, or a note on the
development plan, in bold, that the elevation of the proposed building is subject to
review by Preservation Services.

Driveway access to the proposed use shall be from the existing driveway( there shall be
no new curb cuts).

WADEVREWZ ACV-490.doc



o geo

Should the petitioner demonstrate a hardship, practical difficulty and appropriate
justification resulting in the Zoning Commissioner granting the variance and special
exception, the Office of Planning respectfully requests that any decision be postponed
until after review of the aforementioned by Preservation Services.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-
887-3480.

P'repared by:

Division Chief: ‘7% , W
AFK/LL: CM

W:\DEVREV\ZAC‘«GAQ&.{PG



Should the petitioner demonstrate a hardship, practical difficulty and appropriate
justification resulting in the Zoning Commissioner granting the variance and special
exception, the Office of Planning respectfully requests that any decision be postpotied
until after review of the aforementioned by Preservation Services.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please comtact Dave Green at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: - m
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWZAC -496.qnc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroca, Director DATE: May 30, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III F% E C E 5 VE D

Director, Office of Planning

JUN 0 1 2006
SUBJECT: 7003~ 7005 Windsor Mill Road
. B “w‘f B3 ¥
INFORMATION: i COMM SWONER
Item Number: 6-496
Petitioner: Clarence and Gladys Hawkins
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance and Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request. The site is improved with a hlStDI'G
ing (Cou Reglstcr (MHT) # BA- i fCting @ “commun
Tding. on e sime with setback and driveway width relief. A substandard entrance could be
detrimental to the ability of vehicles to enter and exif the site. A conflict t;)f vehlcles at ﬂ].ls pumt ould
cause major traﬁic pmblems along Windsor Mill Road. Additionally the C Mt §i

information 10 TUrL! VOIUT iir‘-'f'T" mnersr S mth respect tothe nnted h1st0rlc structure.

To assist in the Office of Planning’s analys;ts the apphcant should:

1. Show the historic structure on the site plan and label with the respective MHT #;
2. Submit photographs of all sides of the existing historic building;

3. Photographs of the structures immediately abutting the site as viewed from
Windsor Mill Road;

Elevation drawings of all sides of the proposed community building, or a note on the
development plan, in bold, that the elevation of the proposed building is subject to
review by Preservation Services.

Driveway access to the proposed use shall be from the existing driveway( there shall be
no new curb cuts).

WADEVREWZACY-496.doc
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Should the petitioner demonstrate a hardship, practical difficulty and appropriate
justification resulting in the Zoning Commissioner granting the variance and special
exception, the Office of Planning respectfully requests that any decision be postponed
until after review of the aforementioned by Preservation Services.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410~
887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: &7{ - M\_
AFK/LL: CM

F0 Y i el g R T e Ly
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAI, EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
7003-7005 Windsor Mill Road; S/S Windsor* ZONING COMMISSIONER
Mill Road, 83’ N c¢/line of St. Lukes Lane

2™ Election & 4" Councilmanic Districts ~ * FOR
[..0.: Clarence, Sr. & Gladys Hawkins
Petitioner(s) 8 BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-496-XA
% % ¥ * * # % * * % % % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all cotrespondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

\/Q-;Q(ZW\@& SV

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

C@,ﬂ@iﬁ% Demedio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21% day of April, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakliegh Road, Baltimore, MD 21234 and

Margaret Snoeten, Esquire, Weinstock, Friedman & Friedman, 4 Reservoir Circle, Baltimore,

MD 21208, Atlom éffor Petitioner(s).

CEIVED
SR 21 2008 | |
e \@;ELWO& Q,fmmemdm
Per....ouuun.es PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



Real Property Search - Individu ort Page 1 of 2

(lick here tor a plam text ADA comphiant screen.

N Go Back
=2d Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Iriew_M.{;p

LSS BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
®i 13V Real Property Data Search 4 s

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 0203370040

Owner Information

Owner Name: HAWKINS CLARENCE,SR Use: RESIDEMNTIAL

HAWKINS GLADYS L
Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 7005 BROMPTON RD Dead Reference: 1) /216227 477
BALTIMORE MD 21207-5750 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address l.egal Description

7003 WINDSOR MILL RD
7003 WINDSOR MILL RD 55

QPP ST LUKES LA

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessmenl Area Plat No:
88 13 518 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1921 3,202 SF 22,630.00 SF (04
Stories Basement Type Extarior
2 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING

Value Information

Base value Phase~in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Land: 33,400 41,650
Improvements: 80,050 85,230
Total: 113,450 126,880 122,402 126,880
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: 7003 WINDSOR MILL TRUST Date: 03/29/2005 Price: $153,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /216227 477 Deed?2:
Seller: HAWKINS TIANT R Date: 11/19/2004 Price: $95,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Daedl: /21010/ 332 Deed?2:
Seller;: CURTO JOSEPH F,IR Date: 08/14/1997 Price: $85,000
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /12327/ 185 Deed?2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Speclal Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

hitp://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=7003&streetName=Windso... 06/01/06



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

Zoning Commissioner

JIAMES T. SMITH, IR,
County Executive

400% . June 2, 2006

Margaret S. Snoeren, Esquire
Winestock, Friedman and Friedman

4 Reservoir Circle
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

(7003-7005 Windsor Mill Road)
Clarence and Gladys Hawkins - Petitioners

Case No. 06-496-X A

Dear Ms. Snoeren:

Following the public hearing in this matter on June 2, 2006, I reviewed Section 32-7-406 of the Baltimore
County Code relative to properties within an historic district. While I appreciate that you have been discussing your
proposal with Caren Hoffberger in the Office of Planning’s Preservation Services, I believe that the dwelling on the
property (County Register MHT #BA-2468) should be reviewed by the aforementioned Preservation Services,
formerly known as the Landmarks Preservation Commission, My reading of this section of the code affirms that this
matter is within the purview of that Commission. I agree with the Office of Planning’s comment that my decision

should be postponed until afier their review is completed.

I trust that you will understand my reasoning in this matter, and should you have any questions on the
subject please do not hesitate to contact me, Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

an
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

c: Briatt R, Dietz, Dietz Surveying, Inc., 7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, Md, 21237

Mr. gad Mrs, Clarence Hawkins, Sr., 7005 Brompton Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207-5750
; en Hoffberger, Office of Planning; People’s Counsel; Case File

il e
i

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline. info



® ®

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

E-MAIL: Wwiseman@co.ba.md.us

FAX TRANSMISSION

TO. %jm?z_f Sweseen) sy DATE: é/é%é
FAX:  Yfp- S59. G009

FROM:  William J. Wiseman, III PAGES: o
(Including cover)
RE: D03~ o5 Mimdonr Mt 53
o CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE o i

The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is
legally privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above, If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action based on the
contents of this telecopy information is strictly prohibited. If you have received ihis telecopy in error, please immediately notify the

sender to arrange for return of the original documents.

Message/Comments:

ﬁ'é-f b fwd '/.Sp/ﬁ:c /692'58%’4/4%4\/

Men/]~ o/ %wt &W//S %&4 . /Zfsz

Cicsed  wi7H %VIA/G 73‘{ /VQGE“W /g’é]
Zé}wﬁwsd ;’L cy"?z";sb :
//Zw/f‘ 7

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTRA-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMENTS FOR ZAC

TO: Curtis Murray DATE: June 5, 2006 F% E-m C -
U VT
VIA: Lynn Lanham /i ?%"f D
FROM: Karin Brown JUN 0 5 2008
PROJECT NAME: 7003 — 7005 Windsor Mill Road “’*QN@NC Ty
o d ) Bil Y ¢ Ftnipls

PROJECT #: 6-496 XA

The site 1s improved with a hustoric dwelling (County Register (MHT) # BA-2468). The
applicant proposes demolishing the historic structure and constructing a “community
building” 1n its place. Preservation Services stall requested photographs to assist in
analyzing the proposal. The applicant submitted the photographs, which show a structure
of low remaining historic integrity. For this reason, staff determined not to take the
proposed demolition before the Baltimore County Landmarks Commission (LPC).

Staff supports the continuation of the Special Exception/Variance Hearing o allow for
the Administrative Special Hearing, provided the language on the posted sign can be
amended to reflect that the request has changed, and now includes a demolition request.

SALANDMARK K arint7003-7005 Windsor Mill Rdresponse to photosubm.doc



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, Counly Executive
William J. Wiseman IIl | Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

E-MAiL: wwiseman@co.ba.md.us

)

FAX TRANSMISSION
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

.TFIE: documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is
legally privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. Ifyou are

not the intencl.ﬂd recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, ot the taking of any action based on the
contents of this telecopy information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in errot, please immediately notify the

sender to arrange for return of the original documents.
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Debra Wiley - Case No 06 406- SPHXA Hasmkins P *
- age
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From: Debra Wiley

To: Matthews, Kristen

Date: 06/21/06 10:44:14 AM

Subject: Case No. 06-496-SPHXA - Hawkins
Hi Kristen,

Just to make you aware if you aren't already of the following:

An additional petition for Special Hearing was taken for 06-496-XA, therefore, case number is how
SPHXA.

We have the file here.

Bill spoke to Brian Dietz to get a sign posted with the special hearing info. |f you receive in your office,
please forward to us ASAP since we have the file.

Bill spoke fo Rose this AM and the two of them talked about a new hearing date of July 28th @ 2PM in
Room 407. \

Thank youl!



o~ AL -
O 4‘ J?Hw

8119 Oakleigh Road
Parkville, MD 21234
Phone: 410-661-3160
Fax: 410-661-3163

Dietz Surveying
Date: July 18, 2006 RECFM]ED

Baltimore County
szoning Commissioner’s QOffice JUL. 19 2006
Attn: William Wiseman

room 405 LONING COMis:

Towson, MD 21204
Subject: 7003 Windsocr Mill Road

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

Attached please find the revised Plat to Accompany a Special
Exceptlion & Variance for a Community Center.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

é’\?} AT w}ﬁf)

Brian Dietz

= > » L » . L ] ] L] & L] ] L ] ] ] i & . L] - L L L L L L] L
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CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER O~ mnwm XA
DATE
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer

Protestant

il 0 N AN (b 1-‘0/\)
No. 2 ii{

fhetes oF A‘WK:SJRM

7003 — 7005
Ansmoed Stz (Zgp/

No. 3

No. 4

No. 5

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12
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Jobzr No. 05

= 2000°

pany
ption &
ra Community Center

iﬂ
(3)

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED= & SPACES

March 31, 2006

4th Councilmanic District
Dietz Surveying, Inc.
Land Surveying and Land Planning

5 SPACES REQUIRED
E 7867 Oakdale Avenue Baltimore MD 21237

il
-—

PER 1000 sq.ft. FLOOR SPACE

VICINITY PLAN
PROVIDED= Il SPACES

=t

L. K
LTI " - N
A" ST
' . .
TR ¥

p=p
H i
!

T RHEMS R

jal Exce

» S.M. 21622 folio 477

www. dietzsurveying.net

bo

of the
HAWKINS PROPERTY

2nd Election District

PARKING COMPUTATIONS
REGUIRED 3.3 SPACES
REQUIRED | PER EMPLOY

15860 sqft.x 33 /1000

Plat to Accom
Spec

7003 WINDSOR MILL ROAD

Deed
Tax Account No.: 0203370040

Zoned DR 5.5, MAP O88A2
Tax Map &8&; Grid 13; Parcel 518

Ph 410-666-1198, Fax 410-6862-6021

Scale: 1"=30" Date
Plot Date: 4/7/2006
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SCALE: 1" = 2000

PARKING COMPUTATIONS
REGUIRED 33 SPACES PER 1000 sq.ft. FLOOR SPACE
1580 sqftx 33 /1000 = 5 SPACES REQUIRED
p— o % - = J = v Ql 3 REQUIRED | PER EMPLOYEE (3) = 3 SPACES REGUIRED
Howking / IRg | % TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED= & SPACES
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‘ l N Deed Ref: S.M. 21622 follo 477
B J[ ’ Tax Account No.: 0203370040
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Zoned DR 5.5, MAP O88A2

:
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| | ~ - | | "~ Tax Map 88; Grid 13; Parcel 518
t A !
2nd Election District
NOTES 4th Councilmanic District
. CENSUS TRACT 402405  ADC. MAP ¢ GRID 33.¢-5 S Scale: 1"=30" Date: March 31, 2006
WATERSHED  CATONSVILLE 4TH SUBSENERSHED 63 GRAPHIC SCALE 1"=30
SCHOOL DISTRICT WOODLAWN  REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 3I4 :

2. CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILE £8-A2.
3. A BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS NOT PERFORMED.
THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON 15 COMPILED FROM DEEDS OF RECORD, AND
OVERLAID AND ROTATED TO FIT MINIMAL MONUMENTATION RECOVERED IN THE FIELD.
4. SITE AREA = 0560 Ac. or 24343 sq.ft. MORE OR LESS.

5. THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS ON THE MARYLAND HISTORIC TRUST AS NO. BA-2468.

Dietz Surveying

Land Surveying and Land Planning

E 7867 Oakdale Avenue Baltimore MD 21237
Ph 410-686-1198, Fax 410-882-6021
www, dietzsurveying.net

30

Plot Date: 7N&/2006 Job No. 06101

Flle Name: J\Windeor MIN700BWIr -+ o1
PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. 3




	20060496
	20060496A

